
 

 
 
 

 
Tuesday, 28 November 2017 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

T DEVINE, N DELANEY, C EVANS, J KAY, D MCKAY, J MEE, 
R MELLING, M MILLS, G OWEN, A OWENS AND K WRIGHT 
 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, WEST LANCASHIRE L39 2DF on 
TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2017 at 7.30 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Note:  No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of 
functions concerning the determination of new Licence Applications, 
Revocations and Appeals.  When considering any other matter which 
relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any Member 
of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee Procedure 
Rule 9, Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip and 
the nature of it, before the commencement of the Committee’s 
deliberations on the matter. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of the agenda 
sheet). 
 

235 - 
236 

6.   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  
 
There are no minutes to receive. 
 

 

7.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
October 2017. 
 

237 - 
240 

8.   APPROVAL OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
POLICY STATEMENT 2018  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing. 
 

241 - 
394 

9.   LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing. 
 

395 - 
404 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It is recommended that members of the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item(s) of 
business in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and as, in 
all the circumstances of the case the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  The nature of the exempt information and the relevant 
exemption paragraphs are shown in brackets after the report title. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

11.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - 
WK/000229122  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing. 
(IDENTITY OF AN INDIVIDUAL/CRIMINAL MATTERS – Paragraphs 2 
& 7) 
 

405 - 
408 

12.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - 
WK/000232352  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing. 
(IDENTITY OF AN INDIVIDUAL/CRIMINAL MATTERS – Paragraphs 2 
& 7) 
 

409 - 
422 

13.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - 
WK/000234945  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing. 
(IDENTITY OF AN INDIVIDUAL/CRIMINAL MATTERS-Paragraphs 2 & 
7) 
 

423 - 
430 

14.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - 
WK/000235062  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing. 
(IDENTITY OF AN INDIVIDUAL/CRIMINAL MATTERS – Paragraphs 2 
& 7) 
 

431 - 
438 

15.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - 
WK/000234379  
 
To consider the report of the Di
[...]
asement, servitude, interest or right in or over land which does not carry with it a right 
for you (alone or jointly with another) to occupy the land or to receive income. 

10.2(2) A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting your well-
being or financial position or the well-being or financial position of a connected person to a 
greater extent than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the 
ward, as the case may be, affected by the decision. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 236



 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 10 October 2017 
 

 Start: 7.30 pm 
 Finish: 8.25 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: T Devine (Chairman)  
 
Councillors: N Delaney C Evans 
 J Kay D McKay 
 J Mee R Melling 
 M Mills G Owen 
 A Owens K Wright 
  

 
Officers: Paul Charlson, Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager 

Samantha Jordan, Senior Licensing Officer 
Kay Lovelady, Principal Solicitor 
Julia Brown, Member Services/Civic Support Officer 
 

 
23   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
24   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to Membership of the Committee. 

 
25   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 There were no urgent items of business. 

 
26   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 

 
27   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillor Devine declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 11 – 

Application for Private Hire Driver Licence WK/000232352 as the Applicant was 
known to him.   
 
Councillor Devine also declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 12 – 
Application for Private Hire Driver Licence WK/000231487 as the Applicant was a 
personal friend to him. 
 
Councillor Kay declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 13 – 
Application for Private Hire Driver Licence WK/000230807 as he had previously 
prosecuted the Applicant. 
 
 

Page 237

Agenda Item 7



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 10 October 2017 
 

 

28   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  
 

 There were no Minutes to receive. 
 

29   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017 be 
received as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

30   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 (Identity of 
an individual) and Paragraph 7 (Criminal Matters) part 1 of Schedule 
12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
31   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000229705  

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 

Number WK/000229705 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000229705 be 

GRANTED. 
 
(The Officers from the Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as Members 
considered their decision in this case). 
 

32   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000229122  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000229122 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 

In discussion, Members raised the issue of the delay in obtaining Applicants DVLA 
Reports. 
 

The Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager explained to Members that the 
DVLA postal mandate no longer provides driver licence history, as only live 
endorsements are shown.  Officers had also experienced significant delays in the 
return of some mandate information from the DVLA.  Members agreed to amend the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Statement of Licensing Policy to allow use of the 
DVLA online mandate service, which would provide a more efficient service for 
applicants without reducing the adequacy of the Council's driver licence application 
procedure. 

Page 238



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 10 October 2017 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: A. That Application Number WK/000229122 be deferred a further 

cycle in order to allow receipt of the DVLA Report. 
 

B. That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Statement of 
Licensing Policy be amended to allow Applicants use of the 
DVLA Mandate Service. 

 
33   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE- WK/000232352  

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 

Number WK/000232352 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000232352 be 

deferred one cycle in order to allow receipt of the DVLA reports. 
 
(Note: Councillor Devine declared a pecuniary interest in this item as the Applicant 
was known to him.  The item was deferred and therefore he did not leave the 
Chamber for this item). 
 

34   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000231487  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000231487 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting with a representative and was interviewed by 
the Committee during which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates 
Court if he was aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000231487 be 

GRANTED. 
 
(Note 1: Councillor Devine declared a pecuniary interest in relation to this item as 
the Applicant was personally known to him, and therefore left the Chamber during 
consideration of this item and did not return to the meeting following this item). 
 
(Note 2: Councillor Owen declared an interest in relation to this item as the 
Applicants Representative was known to her and therefore left the Chamber during 
consideration of this item). 
 
(Note 3: Councillor Delaney took the Chair for this item). 
 
(Note 4: The Officers from the Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 
 
 
 

Page 239



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 10 October 2017 
 

 

35   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000230807  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000230807 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000230807 be 

GRANTED. 
 
(Note 1: Councillor Kay declared a pecuniary interest in this item as he had 
previously prosecuted the Applicant, and therefore left the Chamber during 
consideration of this item and did not return to the meeting). 
 
(Note 2: Councillor Delaney took the Chair for this item). 
 
(Note 3: The Officers from the Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 240



 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  8 
 

LICENSING & APPEALS 
COMMITTEE: 5 DECEMBER 
2017 
 
 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Report of: Director of Leisure and Wellbeing Services   
 
Contact for further information: Paul Charlson (ext 5246)  
    (E-mail: paul.charlson@westlancs.gov.uk)  
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 
STATEMENT 2018 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Wards affected: Borough wide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To approve the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Statement 

2018 following public consultation. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That having regard to the response to the public consultation contained in this 

report, the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Statement 2018 
attached at Appendix 2 to this report be approved for use from 1 February 2018. 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Statement (the Policy) 

has been reviewed regularly since it came into force in 2010; most recently in 
February 2016. However, changes in legislation relating to the accessibility of 
vehicles and immigration, as well as the need to review existing safeguarding 
controls, necessitated amendment to the Policy.  

 
3.2 A draft version of the Policy was approved by this Committee on 6 June 2017 and 

was subject to public consultation from 31 July 2017 to 31 October 2017. During 
this time, all licensed drivers, vehicle owners and operators were contacted 
directly to make them aware of the amendments and of the need to submit any 
comments during the consultation period. In addition, information was posted on 
the Council’s website, in the Licensing Service reception at Robert Hodge Centre 
and also in the local press.  

 

Page 241

Agenda Item 8



 
4.0  ISSUES 
 
4.1 Only one response was received during the consultation period and this did not 

relate to any of the proposed changes to the Policy, rather it related to the 
Council's medical requirements for licensed drivers. The response was from a 
North West GP that specialises in commercial driver occupational health offering 
their services in the determination of medical assessments. Whilst this response 
prompted a review of the medical form issued to applicants to ensure its ongoing 
compliance with the Group 2 medical standards, it did not necessitate any 
change to the Policy. 

 
4.2 Accordingly, the Policy attached at Appendix 2 to this report is presented to 

Members for approval so it can be implemented from 1 February 2018.  
 
 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS/COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
5.1 The Policy has the potential to impact upon many areas within the Community. 

The Licensing Objectives, therefore, has some associations with the Community 
Strategy, and the proposals have the following links with the Community Strategy: 
Community Safety (is
[...]
applicants for Private Hire 

drivers’ licences. Therefore all applicants are required to disclose all convictions and/or 
cautions. This means the applicant must disclose each and every conviction and/or 
caution recorded against them during their lifetime on initial application and then 
confirmed on every subsequent renewal application. 
 

12.28 Where an applicant fails to declare any convictions and/or cautions this may result in 
prosecution or referral to the Committee, or both. For renewal applications only: if an 
applicant fails to declare any convictions and/or cautions that have already been 
declared on a previous renewal application, they will be issued with a written warning 
on one occasion only. If the same applicant fails to declare any convictions and/or 
cautions on any subsequent renewal application following the issue of a written 
warning, this may result in prosecution or referral to the Committee, or both. 

 
Convictions, formal cautions or other matters during period of licence 
12.29 Whilst a full DBS Enhanced Disclosure is required from each licensed driver every three 

years, where offences leading to conviction, formal caution and/or charge are 
committed by licensed drivers, it is important, in the interests of consistency and 
transparency that a procedure is in place to consider what effect this should have on 
their licence.  

 
12.30 Accordingly, drivers who are convicted, cautioned and/or charged for any criminal or 

motoring offence during the period of their licence, must disclose the conviction, 
caution and/or charge as well as any penalty imposed in writing to the Authority 

Page 268



 

22 
 

without delay, and in any event within 7 days. As criminal records are not being 
checked upon renewal, it is vital that this requirement is strictly adhered to. [For these 
purposes a fixed penalty motoring offence amounts to a conviction].  
 

12.31 If a licensed driver ceases to have a valid DVLA driving licence then their P
[...]
g to comply with school crossing patrol sign 

TS70: Undefined failure to comply with a traffic direction sign 

 

Aiding, abetting, counselling or procuring 

Offences as coded above, but with 0 changed to 2 (e.g. PC10 becomes PC12) 

 

Causing or permitting 

Offences as coded above, but with 0 changed to 4 (e.g. PC10 becomes PC14) 

Page 392



 

146 

 

 

Inciting 

Offences as coded above, but with 0 changed to 6 (e.g. PC10 becomes PC16) 

Or similar offences or offences which replace the above offences 

 
  

Page 393



 

147 

 

Appendix T   Contact Details 
 
For information on any aspect of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing regime, 
please contact the Licensing Service: 
 
Telephone: 01695 577177 
Fax:  01695 585126 
Email:  licensing.enquiries@westlancs.gov.uk 
Webpage: westlancs.gov.uk/licensing  
 
 
Further information on this Policy Statement can be obtained from the Licensing Service. The 
Director of Leisure & Wellbeing, David Tilleray, has overall responsibility for the Licensing 
Service. The service is managed by the Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager, Paul 
Charlson, who can be contacted on 01695 585246 or paul.charlson@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

Page 394

mailto:licensing.enquiries@westlancs.gov.uk
http://westlancs.gov.uk/licensing
mailto:paul.charlson@westlancs.gov.uk


 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
 

LICENSING & APPEALS 
COMMITTEE:  
5 December 2017 
 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Report of: Director of Leisure and Wellbeing Services   
 
Contact for further information: Paul Charlson (ext 5246)  
    (E-mail: paul.charlson@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT: LICENSING FEES & CHARGES 2018/19 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Wards affected: Borough wide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider proposed changes in licensing fees and charges for the period 1 

April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That with effect from the 1 April 2018, the proposed changes in Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire licensing fees and charges contained in Table 1 in this 
report are approved. 

 
2.2 If the recommendation at Paragraph 2.1 is approved, that delegated authority is 

granted to the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing Services to give notice under 
Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 of the 
Council’s intention to vary the fees and charges for vehicle, driver and operator 
licences. 

 
2.3 That with effect from the 1 April 2018, the proposed fees and charges contained 

in Table 2 in this report are approved.  
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Reference to the landmark Supreme Court case of R (on the application of 

Hemming and Others) v Westminster City Council [2015] UKSC215 (the 
Hemming Case) and the related decision of the European Court of Justice (ECJ) 
has been made in previous reports to Members regarding the setting of licensing 
fees.  

 

Page 395

Agenda Item 9



3.2 The above decisions require that the fee levied for any given licence can only 
serve to cover the relevant costs associated with the administration and, in 
certain circumstances, the enforcement of that licence. Licence fees must 
therefore comprise of an initial application fee, which will be charged on 
application and relates solely to the cost of authorisation procedures (i.e. the 
costs associated with reviewing an application and granting / refusing a licence), 
and a successful application fee that relates to the cost of administering and 
enforcing the relevant licensing framework.  

 
 
4.0 PROPOSED FEES  
 
4.1 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  

The proposed changes in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire fees and charges 
are detailed in Table 1.  

 
Table 1    

Driver Licence Applications – Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Dual  

 Existing 
(2017/18) 

Proposed 
(2018/19) 
 

Proposed fee comprised of  
(a) initial fee; and 

(b) successful application fe
[...]
equired to give notice under Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 of its intention to vary the fees and charges for vehicle, 
driver and operator licences. The Notice will be published in the local press, on 
the Council’s website and in the Licensing Reception at Robert Hodge Centre. 
Objections against the proposed increases can be made within 28 days from the 
date of the Notice. If any objections are received, the matter will be reported back 
to the next meeting of the Committee for further consideration. 

 
Miscellaneous licences 
4.4 Table 2 details the proposed changes in the following licensing fees and charges 

for 2018/19. 
 

Table 2 Existing 
(2017/18) 

Proposed 
(2018/19) 

 

Proposed fee comprised of  
(a) initial fee; and 

(b) successful application 
fee 

Street Trading 

New application  
(12 month consent)  

£289.93 £232.00 (a) £152.74; (b) £79.26 

New application  
(6 month Occasional 
Consent) 

£202.31 £172.37 (a) £121.73; (b) £50.64 

New application  
(3 month Occasional 
Consent) 

£121.15 £108.05 
(a) £77.95; (b) £30.10 

New application  
(7 day Occasional Consent) 

£56.57 £59.94 (a) £30.77; (b) £29.17 

Renewal  
(12 month consent)  

£243.12 £200.69 (a) £118.92; (b) £81.77 

Variation  
£94.12 £78.71 (a) £37.37; (b) £41.34 

Replacement Consent 
£18.81 £15.83 N/A 

Sex Establishment / Sexual Entertainment Venue licence 

Page 397



New / renewal  £2766.32 £2190.25 (a) £1285.87; (b) £904.38 

Skin Piercing etc. registration  

New registration £106.28 £109.25 N/A 

Second Hand Goods Dealer registration  

New registration  £91.06 £85.09 N/A 

Animal Welfare Licences – Cat/Dog Boarding, Dog Breeding, Pet Shop 

New / renewal  
(12 month licence) 

£163.31 £152.87 (a) £97.23; (b) £55.64 

Animal Welfare Licences – Riding Establishment 

New / renewal (+ vet fee) 
(12 month licence) 

£225.93 £200.00 (a) £112.31; (b) £87.69 

Animal Welfare Licences – Dangerous Wild Animals 

New / renewal (+ vet f
[...]
me must not significantly exceed licence costs and any resultant surplus or 
deficit is considered when setting the fees for the following year. These issues 
have been identified in the budgetary process and will receive due consideration. 
 

 
7.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 If Members approve the recommendations contained in this report, and if there 

are no objections to the proposed fees, these will be implemented from 1 April 
2018. However, if any objections are received, these will be determined by the 
Committee on 20 February 2018 and the resultant approved fees will be 
implemented from 1 April 2018. 

 
7.2 The 2006 EU Services Directive, which is applied in the UK by the Provision of 

Services Regulations 2009, does not apply to taxis or gambling activities. 
However, Officers have taken the precautionary approach of adopting the 
principles of the Hemming Case in all of the licence fees contained in this report, 
as future challenges can be expected. Nevertheless, the Council has a legal duty 
to carry out the functions of the legislation that dictates the proposed fees and 
charges contained in this report. Therefore the proposed fees and charges 
contained in this report are levied at a rate that serves to cover the costs to the 
Council. Accordingly, there is a potential impact upon the taxi trade, the travelling 
public and operators of the other licensed activities contained in this report. 

 
7.3 Members should also note that the opinion of the Advocate General and the 

commentary contained in the judgement of the ECJ relating to the Hemming 
Case went beyond the specific issues that had been referred to it, which make 
further challenges on the issue of licensing fees likely. Of particular concern, both 
the opinion and the commentary in the ruling appeared to reopen the issue of 
whether including the costs of administering and enforcing licensing regimes 
within licence fees is compatible with the Services Directive, with a strong 
indication 
[...]
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 431

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 435

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 439

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	5 Declaration of Interest
	7 Minutes
	8 Approval of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Statement 2018
	App2 HC  PH Policy 2017 FINAL FOR APPROVAL 131117

	9 Licensing Fees and Charges 2018/19
	11 Application for Private hire Driver Licence - WK/000229122
	12 Application for Private Hire Driver Licence - WK/000232352
	KG appendix 1

	13 Application for Private Hire Driver Licence - WK/000234945
	KK appendix 1

	14 Application for Private Hire Driver Licence - WK/000235062
	AL appendix 1

	15 Application for Private Hire Driver Licence - WK/000234379



Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 5 December 2017 
 

 Start: 7.30 pm 
 Finish: 9.25 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: T Devine (Chairman)  
 
Councillors: N Delaney S Currie 
 C Evans D McKay 
 J Mee R Melling 
 M Mills G Owen 
 A Owens K Wright 
 
In attendance:  

 
 
Officers: Paul Charlson, Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager 

Michaela Murray, Senior Licensing Officer 
Kay Lovelady, Principal Solicitor 
Julia Brown, Member Services/Civic Support Officer 
 

 
36   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
37   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of membership of Councillor Kay, and the appointment of Councillor Currie for this 
meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the political groups. 
 

38   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

39   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 
 

40   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor Devine declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 12 – 
Application for Private Hire Driver Licence WK/000232352 as the Applicant was 
known to him. 
 

41   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  
 

 There were no minutes to receive. 
 
 



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 5 December 2017 
 

 

42   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017 be 
received as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
43   APPROVAL OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 

STATEMENT 2018  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing as 
contained on pages 241 to 394 of the Book of Reports which sought Members 
approval of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Statement 2018. 
 
The Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager outlined the report and responded 
to comments and questions raised by Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That having regard to the response to the public consultation 

contained in the report, the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy Statement 2018 attached at Appendix 2 to this 
report be approved for use from 1 February 2018 with the 
addition of an amendment to the text contained in paragraphs 
12.30 and 16.30 to clarify the existing requirement for drivers to 
disclose convictions, formal cautions or other matters during the 
period of licence. 

 
44   LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing as 

contained on pages 395 to 403 of the Book of Reports which was to consider 
proposed changes in Licensing fees and charges for the period 1 April to 31 March 
2019. 
 
The Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager outlined the report and responded 
to comments and questions raised by Members. 
 
RESOLVED: A. That with effect from 1 April 2018, the proposed changes in 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing fees and charges 
as contained in Table 1 in the report be approved. 

 
B. That delegated authority is granted to the Director of Leisure 

and Wellbeing Services to give notice under Section 70 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 of the 
Councils intention to vary the fees and charges for vehicle, 
driver and operator licences. 

 
C. That with effect from 1 April 2018, the proposed fees and 

charges contained in Table 2 in the report be approved. 
 
 
 

 



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 5 December 2017 
 

 

45   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 (Identity of 
an individual) and Paragraph 7 (Criminal Matters) part 1 of Schedule 
12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
46   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000229122  

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 

Number WK/000229122 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000229122 be 'not 

proceeded with'. 
 

47   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000232352  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000232352 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting with his wife and was interviewed by the 
Committee during which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates 
Court if he was aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000232352 be 

GRANTED. 
 
(Note 1: Councillor Devine declared a pecuniary interest in relation to this item as 
the Applicant was known to him, and therefore left the Chamber during consideration 
of this item). 
 
(Note 2: Councillor Delaney took the Chair for this item). 
 
(Note 3: The Officers from the Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 

48   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000234945  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000234945 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000234945 be 

deferred one cycle in order to allow receipt of the DBS report. 
 
 



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 5 December 2017 
 

 

49   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000235062  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000235062 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000235062 be 

REFUSED. 
 
(Note: The Officers from the Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 

50   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000234379  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000234379 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000234379 be 

GRANTED. 
 
(Note: The Officers from the Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


